

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered November 8, 2023

Administrator Cerenity Marian Of St Paul LLC 200 Earl Street Saint Paul, MN 55106

RE: CCN: 245365

Cycle Start Date: September 21, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On November 7, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered October 4, 2023

Administrator
Cerenity Marian Of St Paul LLC
200 Earl Street
Saint Paul, MN 55106

RE: CCN: 245365

Cycle Start Date: September 21, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 21, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Cerenity Marian Of St Paul Llc October 4, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

Cerenity Marian Of St Paul Llc October 4, 2023 Page 3

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 21, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 21, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the

Cerenity Marian Of St Paul Llc October 4, 2023 Page 4

dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 10/17/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245265				С
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245365	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	21/2023
	TY MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000		
E 004 SS=F	compliance with Appreparedness Required conducted during a survey. The facility The facility is enroll signature is not required page of the CMS-25 correction is required acknowledge receip Develop EP Plan, FCFR(s): 483.73(a) §403.748(a), §416.5 §441.184(a), §460.5 §483.475(a), §484.5	84(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), 102(a), §485.68(a), 625(a), §485.727(a),	ΕO	004		10/27/23
	Federal, State and preparedness requirements of this preparedness programments of the preparedness programment to, the following and maintain an entitle that must be [review]	irements. The [facility] must nd maintain a comprehensive dness program that meets the section. The emergency ram must include, but not be				
	following: * [For hospitals at §	482.15 and CAHs at				
I ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATURF	TITLE		(X6) DATE

10/13/2023

Electronically Signed

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004	CAH] must comply State, and local em requirements. The develop and maintain emergency prepare requirements of this all-hazards approach. * [For LTC Facilities Plan. The LTC facilities Plan. The LTC facilities an emergency prepare reviewed, and updated. * [For ESRD Facilities Plan. The ESRD farmaintain an emergency prepare reviewed, and updated. * [For ESRD Facilities Plan. The ESRD farmaintain an emergency prepare reviewed.]	rgency Plan. The [hospital or with all applicable Federal, ergency preparedness [hospital or CAH] must ain a comprehensive edness program that meets the section, utilizing an	EO	04		
	facility failed to ensoperations plan (E0 annually in accordance CFR 483.73. This 72 residents who referred the facility's EOP of the EOP directed the update the EOP and the	lated 2017, indicated the last am was 2019. Furthermore, ne facility will review and nually. The facility will review essary the EOP policies and		The facility's Emergency Operation (EOP) has been compressively reand updated effective October 202. The facility's EOP plan will be reviand updated as needed annually, October of subsequent years. A creminder is on the Executive Directle calendar for October of 2024. The review will be done in conjunction Facility Assessment and Quality Pachedule. EOP updates will be brought forth future QA meetings, when applicative review.	eviewed 23. iewed, in calendar ctor's e EOP with the lan	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245365	B. WING		09	C / 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPENDENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 013 SS=F	When interviewed administrator verification reviewed in the pass further stated there corporate level to recorporate level to recorpora	cility's review of the of the procedures within the past of however was not received. In 9/21/23 at 3:45 p.m., the ed the EOP had not been st year. The Administrator was work being done at the evise the entire program. Policies and Procedures 54(b), §418.113(b), 84(b), §482.15(b), §483.73(b), 102(b), §485.68(b), 625(b), §485.727(b), 360(b), §491.12(b), becauses. [Facilities] must ment emergency preparedness fures, based on the emergency ragraph (a) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must odated at least every 2 years. at §483.73(b):] Policies and TC facility must develop and ncy preparedness policies and on the emergency plan set (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must entire plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must entire plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must entire plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must	EO			10/27/23
	•	olicies and procedures must odated at least annually.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _		C 09/21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
E 013	*[For PACE at §460 procedures. The Padevelop and implement policies and procedures are and the communication this section. The paddress management equipment, power, emergencies; and rethreaten the health staff, or the public. must be reviewed any years. *[For ESRD Facilities procedures. The dand implement emergencies, baset forth in paragra and procedures, baset forth in paragra and the communication this section. The pade reviewed and up the communication that is a paragra and the communication that is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication. The pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a paragra and the communication of the pade is a	ments for PACE and ESRD 2.84(b):] Policies and ACE organization must ment emergency preparedness lures, based on the emergency ragraph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must ent of medical and nonmedical ding, but not limited to: Fire; or water failure; care-related natural disasters likely to or safety of the participants, The policies and procedures and updated at least every 2 es at §494.62(b):] Policies and ialysis facility must develop ergency preparedness policies ased on the emergency plan ph (a) of this section, risk agraph (a)(1) of this section, ation plan at paragraph (c) of olicies and procedures must odated at least every 2 years. as include, but are not limited or power failures, care-related or supply interruption, and ately to occur in the facility's NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the	E 01	The facility's all-hazard risk assess	sment	
	facility failed to revi	and document review, the ew policies and procedures for gnificant based on an		was updated in October 2023. The facility's all-hazard risk assess The facility's all-hazard risk assess		

E 013 Continued From page 4 all-hazards risk assessment as part of their emergency operations plan (EOP) on an annual REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) E 013 will be reviewed, and updated as needed, annually in October of subsequent years.	SURVEY ETED
CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 013 Continued From page 4 all-hazards risk assessment as part of their emergency operations plan (EOP) on an annual annually in October of subsequent years.	/2023
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 013 Continued From page 4 all-hazards risk assessment as part of their emergency operations plan (EOP) on an annual E 013 (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) E 013 Will be reviewed, and updated as needed, annually in October of subsequent years.	
all-hazards risk assessment as part of their will be reviewed, and updated as needed, emergency operations plan (EOP) on an annual annually in October of subsequent years.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
basis in accordance with the requirements of CFR 483,73(a)(1)(2). This had the potential to affect all 72 residents who reside in the facility. The facility's EOP dated 2017, indicated the last review of the program was 2019. Furthermore, the EOP directed the facility will review and update the EOP will be reviewed if necessary and updated annually. Evidence of the facility's review of the pot the EOP's policies and procedures within the past year was requested however was not received. When interviewed on 9/21/23 at 3:45 p.m., the administrator verified the EOP's policies and procedures had not been reviewed in the past year. The administrator truther stated there was work being done at the corporate level to revise the entire program. E 029 Development of Communication Plan E 78(s): 483.73(c) §403.748(c), §416.54(c), §485.15(c), §483.73(c), §485.42(c), §485.62(c), §485.62(c	0/27/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	by: Based on interview facility failed to revipart of their emerge an annual basis in requirements of 42 had the potential to reside in the facility. The facility's EOP or review of the prograthe EOP directed the update the EOP will updated annually. Evidence of the face EOP's communicate was requested how. When interviewed administrator verification had not been administrator furthed done at the corporation program. INITIAL COMMENTAL COMMEN	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the new the communication plan as ency operations plan (EOP) on accordance with the CFR 483.73(a)(1)(2). This affect all 72 residents who will assume that am was 2019. Furthermore, the facility will review and all be reviewed if necessary and consider the encycle of the tion plan within the past year wever was not received. In a 12 communication of the encycle of the EOP's communication reviewed in the past year. The encycle of the e	F 0	The facility's communication plan updated in October 2023. The facility's communication plan updated, as needed and annually October of subsequent years. A reminder is on the Executive Direcalendar for 2024. The EOP communication plan will be review conjunction with the Facility Asse and Quality Plan schedule. Communication plan updates will brought forth to future QA meetin applicable, for review.	will be y, in calendar ector's wed in ssment be	
	deficiencies cited: l	plaints were reviewed with no H53655549C (MN95546); and H53655547C				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	l` ´cc	MPLETED
		245365	B. WING _		C 9/21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificate on site revisit of your enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificate on the control of the form.	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are our signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 fic submission of the POC will	F 00		
	S483.10(e)(3) The reservices in the facility accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	modations Needs/Preferences (ight to reside and receive ity with reasonable)	F 55	This plan of correction constitutes the facility's credible allegation of compliance	10/27/23
	was within reach for reviewed for call lig. Findings include: R22's quarterly Min. 9/8/23, indicated R2 impairment, require transfers, toileting,	r 1 of 1 resident (R22)		Preparation and/or execution of this plan does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truths of facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed in accordance with federal and state law requirements. Resident #22's call light was placed within	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	was at risk for falling cognitive impairmed CP instructed staff or bed after meals reach. R22's falls risk associated R22 was or more falls in the During observation 1:24 p.m., R22 was wheelchair with a topressure pad type two feet away under walker. R22 standard call light to activate During interview or personnel (A)-A counter floor wrapped a bed. A-A stated R2 if she wanted to use During interview or assistant (NA)-A standard company of the was capable of presented something During interview or registered nurse (Frisk and one of the was to have her case During interview or practical nurse (LP)	P) dated 9/8/23, indicated R22 ag due to increased weakness, nts, and other diagnoses. The to keep resident in a safe area and to ensure call light was in essment dated 9/8/23, at risk for falls and had three previous three months. and interview on 9/19/23 at a in her room sitting in a ray table in front of her. R22's call light was approximately er her bed and wrapped around ated she could not reach the etit if she needed assistance. 19/19/23 at 1:41 p.m., activites if in her room sitting in a ray table in front of her. R22's call light was on a round walker and under her etit if she needed assistance. 19/19/23 at 1:41 p.m., activites in ground walker and under her 2 would not be able to reach it e it.		reach on 9/19/23. All resident's call lights were in reach on 9/19/23. Staff were educated on the in call light placement immedia issue was discovered. Addit light audits were completed of All staff were re-educated on importance of call light place beginning 10/09/2023 and with until all staff receive are re-educated on importance of call light place beginning 10/09/2023 and with until all staff receive are re-educated on importance of call light place beginning 10/09/2023 and with until all staff receive are re-educated on importance of call light place beginning 10/09/2023 and with until all staff receive are re-educated on each floor (9 rooms) 3X's per week for rooms on each floor (9 room weeks, and then 2 room on erooms) for 4 weeks. Issues be followed up on appropriat. The Director of Nursing is refersuling call lights are within residents. Audit results will be referred facility's Quality Meeting for referring the need to ongoin	mportance of tely when the tionally, call during survey. In the ment ill continue ducated. Il complete foor (total of 4 weeks, 3 as) for 4 each floor (6 identified will tely. It is sponsible for a reach for to the review and to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C /21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	stated expectation within reach so a reneeded. During interview on of nursing (DON) standard ensure call working.	9/19/23 at 2:53 p.m., LPN-A was all call lights should be esident could use it when 9/20/23 at 2:53 p.m., director tated expectation was staff lights were within reach and	F 5	58		
F 561 SS=D	received. Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f)(1) §483.10(f) Self-dete The resident has the promote and facilitate through support of	ermination. The right to and the facility must attempt to resident self-determination resident choice, including but a specified in paragraphs (f)	F 5	61		10/27/23
	activities, schedules waking times), hear care services consists assessments, and applicable provision §483.10(f)(2) The rechoices about asperfacility that are sign. §483.10(f)(3) The rewith members of the	esident has a right to choose s (including sleeping and lth care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and otherns of this part. esident has a right to make ects of his or her life in the ificant to the resident. esident has a right to interact e community and participate in s both inside and outside the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	participate in other religious, and cominterfere with the rifacility. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to pro (R23), reviewed for Findings include: R23's admission M8/3/23, indicated Rimpairment, with dimportant to choose bed bath and sponsassist with person transfers for bathin R23's activities of 8/29/23, did not make parkinson disease lumbar spine. R23's progress not through 9/18/23, have fusing baths or service R23's general order R23's	resident has a right to activities, including social, munity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the vide baths for 1 of 1 resident bath preferences. Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated 23 had moderate cognitive aily preference for bath, very e between a tub bath, shower, ge bath. R23 required limited all hygiene and physical all hygiene and physical all signals. Idaily living care plan, edited ention of R23's bath Indated, included diagnosis of and injury of nerve root of the form admission on 7/28/23 and no documentation of R23's and no	F 5	Resident #23 discharged on 1 All residents will receive perso (shower/tub/bed bath) per thei on a weekly basis. Skin check documented per facility policy. All residents in the facility were re-assessed for their bathing persults were communicated to Wellness was educated on ou communication system for bat preferences beginning 10/9/2 continue until completed. Nur were re-educated on providing accordance with facility policy/ beginning on 10/17/2023 and until completed. Wellness sta with Resident Council their righ bathing preferences at the nex scheduled resident council me The DON, or designee, will au wellness preference assessme week to ensure preferences ar communicated to nursing. The designee, will also audit 4 resident floor to ensure their bath given and skin checks were do These audits will be done for a 12 weeks.	nal bathing r preference s will be references; nursing. r new hing 023 and will rsing staff g baths in careplan will continue ff will review ht to choose at 3 retings. dit	
	shift of scheduled	shower. If refuses bath/shower, ds to be completed with any		Audit results will be referred to facility's Quality Meeting for re		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING		09	C /21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	skin impairments a frequency once a de R23's bath docume 7/28/23, showed R2 skin bath audits con -08/6/23-shower cheskin checks completed -8/20/23-shower checks completed -9/4/23- no bath me check	and faxed into Matrix. Bath ay on Monday. Intation since admission on 23 only had the following four impleted: I lecked for a pm shift bath with leted lecked for pm shift bath with leted lecked for am bath, with skin lethod indicated with skin lethod indicated with skin lethod documentation of skin lethod documented on 9/4/23. In 9/18/23 at 4:33 p.m., R23 lethod for equested to get baths, a continued to only gave her lethod state at the sand also explained her bath and often changed from week	F 5		oing audits.		
	would have to check determine if R23 has preferences.	ath preference. LPN-C stated k in with activities to ad mentioned to them her bath 9/21/23 at 11:02 a.m.,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245365	B. WING		na	C / 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		!	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		72172023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	(AWD)-B stated R2 7/28/23, and had m since did not like to took a shower. AW completed their assinto Matrix charting could access. AWD-B further mer communicate with assessment placed necessary changes. During interview on manager, LPN-C state four showers since verified it in Matrix. no documentation ther admission. LPN preference was bate not update the care sheets. LPN-C state look into the process departments. During interview on of nursing (DON) state look into the process departments. During interview on of nursing (DON) state look into the process departments.	tant wellness director 3 had an assessment done on tentioned she preferred a bath sit and possibly slip, if she D-B stated, when activities tessments, they were entered system so other departments at nursing the resident's at nursing had to find their into Matrix then make any to care plans. 9/21/23 at 12:25 p.m., nurse tated, R23 had only had the admission on 7/28/23, and LPN-C also stated there was of R23 refusing showers since I-C did not know R23's bath h instead of showers, and did to plan or nursing assistant care ted the facility would have to the so of communicating between 9/21/23 at 2:50 p.m., director tated there was no thad refused showers or the aware R23 had only ters since admission into the addressed and dent's electronic records and the should be completed with		561		
	received.	2 . 2 qui o cou ana mao not				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING			C / 21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	CFR(s): 483.10(h)(§483.10(h) Privacy The resident has a confidentiality of his records. §483.10(h)(l) Perso accommodations, re telephone communand meetings of fair this does not require private room for ea §483.10(h)(2) The residents right to peright to privacy in his written, and electron the right to send and mail and other letter materials delivered including those deling than a postal service §483.10(h)(3) The and confidential periority in the service of the state law (ii) The resident has of personal and mental periority in the provided at §483.70 federal or state law (iii) The facility must Office of the State law (iii) The facility must of personal and mental periority in the state law (iii) The facility must of personal and mental periority in the state law (iii) The facility must of personal and mental periority must of personal and periority must of personal and periority must of personal periority must o	and Confidentiality. right to personal privacy and sor her personal and medical and privacy includes medical treatment, written and ications, personal care, visits, mily and resident groups, but the facility to provide a ch resident. facility must respect the ersonal privacy, including the is or her oral (that is, spoken), nic communications, including and promptly receive unopened ars, packages and other to the facility for the resident, wered through a means other to the facility for the resident, wered through a means other than a right to secure resonal and medical records. It is the right to refuse the release edical records except as D(i)(2) or other applicable		583		10/27/23	
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a resident's		Resident #17's audio monitor was removed from his room.	ing device		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	(R17) who had an a in his room 24 hour Findings include: R17's significant ch (MDS) dated 9/9/23 cognitively intact, rewith bed mobility, tradaily living (ADLs). history of stroke, diadepression. R17's care plan (Chat risk for falls and 6/10/22, for an audit him getting out of bindicated another falls and wait for as R17's physician order, turned and in the room ever working order, turned and in the room ever R17's admission againdicated consent for ecord, and video for but lacked evidence.	maintained for 1 of 1 resident audio monitoring unit turned on its a day. ange Minimum Data Set indicated R17 was equired extensive assistance ansfers, and most activities of R17's diagnoses included abetes, anxiety, and P) undated, indicated R17 was had an intervention initiated in monitor in room to anticipate ed unattended. The CP alls intervention initiated in remind R17 to use the call esistance. Iter dated 6/10/22, instructed the audio monitor was in ed on at the nurses station,	F 58	,	emove audio Il other audio building. o monitoring, alternative 0/9/2023 and educated. sible for	
	R17 had a fall on 6/	te dated 6/15/22, indicated /10/23 at 1:45 a.m., with ed to include an audio monitor lert staff of attempts to get up				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC (XA) ID PREFIX RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FRESULATION OR SHOULD BE ADMINISTRATED IN THE COLOR OR SHOULD BE ADMINISTRATED I		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			245365	B. WING				
FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 583 Continued From page 14 R17's progress note dated 9/29/22, at 10:20 a.m., indicated an IDT note (interdisciplinary team), "Resident continues to self-transfer and fall Residents cognition and weakness result in the falls. Bed was moved against the wall so he can get out of the bed on the right and prevent injury from the falls." R17's progress note dated 8/10/23 at 10:40 p.m., indicated R17 was found on the floor inside the bathroom and the audio monitor was on and in place, but the writer did not hear R17 self-transfering. During observation and interview on 09/18/23 at 1:10 p.m., R17 was sitting in wheelchair in room watching TV. An audio monitor was on the nightstand just below the TV and turned on. R17 could not explain what the device was and did not know how long it had been there. During interview on 9/19/23 at 2:08 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A stated R17 was a falls risk and required assistance with toileting. RN-A stated R17 could use his call light to request assistance. During interview on 9/20/23 at 2:07 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated R17 was a falls risk and had an audio monitor in his room so staff could hear him get up at night. LPN-A was not aware of any consent for audio monitoring and it had been in his room for quite a while. During observation on 9/21/23 at 9:18 a.m., an audio monitor in nurses station labeled with R17's name and room number was producing very clear			UL LLC		200 EARL STREET	CODE		
R17's progress note dated 9/29/22, at 10:20 a.m., indicated an IDT note (interdisciplinary team), "Resident continues to self-transfer and fall. Residents cognition and weakness result in the falls. Bed was moved against the wall so he can get out of the bed on the right and prevent injury from the falls." R17's progress note dated 8/10/23 at 10:40 p.m., indicated R17 was found on the floor inside the bathroom and the audio monitor was on and in place, but the writer did not hear R17 self-transferring. During observation and interview on 09/18/23 at 1:10 p.m., R17 was sitting in wheelchair in room watching TV. An audio monitor was on the nightstand just below the TV and turned on. R17 could not explain what the device was and did not know how long it had been there. During interview on 9/19/23 at 2:08 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A stated R17 was a falls risk and required assistance with toileting. RN-A stated R17 could use his call light to request assistance. During interview on 9/20/23 at 2:07 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated R17 was a falls risk and had an audio monitor in his room so staff could hear him get up at night. LPN-A was not aware of any consent for audio monitoring and it had been in his room for quite a while. During observation on 9/21/23 at 9:18 a.m., an audio monitor in nurses station labeled with R17's name and room number was producing very clear	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	χ (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD E	BE	COMPLETION
	F 583	R17's progress not indicated an IDT not "Resident continued Residents cognition falls. Bed was move get out of the bed of from the falls." R17's progress not indicated R17 was bathroom and the aplace, but the write self-transferring. During observation 1:10 p.m., R17 was watching TV. An aunightstand just beloculd not explain whow how long it has been in his room practical nurse (Rrisk and required as stated R17 could us assistance. During interview on practical nurse (LP) risk and had an audic could hear him get aware of any consendad been in his room practical nurse in his room practical nurse in his room audio monitor in nurse and room nurse in the residual in his room audio monitor in nurse and room nurse and room nurse and room nurse and room nurse in the residual in his room audio monitor in nurse and room nurse in the residual in the	e dated 9/29/22, at 10:20 a.m., ote (interdisciplinary team), is to self-transfer and fall. In and weakness result in the ed against the wall so he can on the right and prevent injury. The dated 8/10/23 at 10:40 p.m., found on the floor inside the audio monitor was on and in right did not hear R17 The and interview on 09/18/23 at a sitting in wheelchair in room adio monitor was on the low the TV and turned on. R17 that the device was and did not ad been there. 19/19/23 at 2:08 p.m., 2:N)-A stated R17 was a falls assistance with toileting. RN-A see his call light to request 19/20/23 at 2:07 p.m., licensed N)-A stated R17 was a falls dio monitor in his room so staff up at night. LPN-A was not ent for audio monitoring and it m for quite a while. 19/21/23 at 9:18 a.m., an rises station labeled with R17's mber was producing very clear		583			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	a.m., LPN-A could a monitor was first play thought there was a admission. LPN-A sto have a private comonitor on and was turn it off. LPN-A fur falls since the audio was not working to intended and probable. During interview on services director (Sperson and could not consent for the audio audio monitor would private conversation rights.	erview on 9/21/23 at 10:44 not recall when the audio aced in R17's room but a consent signed upon stated R17 would not be able onversation with the audio a not sure if he knows how to other stated R17 had multiple of monitor was installed and it reduce falls as originally bly should be discontinued. 9/21/23 at 11:33 a.m., social SD) stated R17 was his own ot recall any conversation or io monitor. SSD stated the diprevent R17 from having a mand violated his privacy	F 5	583		
	director of nursing have been a converge monitoring and should determine if it's still. Facility policy Resident Rights day facility acts to prote residents to include Right to be Free from CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1) §483.10(e) Respect The resident has a and dignity, including	lent Rights and Notification of ted 11/28/17, indicated the ct and ensure the rights of communication privacy. In Physical Restraints (1), 483.12(a)(2) and Dignity. It and Dignity.		604		10/27/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	purposes of disciple required to treat the consistent with §48 §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropriately and exploitation as includes but is not corporal punishment any physical or chetreat the resident's §483.12(a) The face §483.12(a) (2) Ensurement of the facility alternative for the lead ocument ongoing restraints.	al restraints imposed for ine or convenience, and not e resident's medical symptoms, 3.12(a)(2). The right to be free from abuse, oriation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from the intension and emical restraint not required to medical symptoms.	F 6			
	by: Based on observative review, the facility of (R17) was free from had a wanderguard assessed as low rise potential to affect a wanderguard resident findings include: R17's significant characters.	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a resident in physical restraints when he don his wheelchair and sk for elopement. This had the Il 13 residents with a		Resident #17 had a new elope assessment completed and contesting completed. Resident # wanderguard has been remove careplan updated. All residents with wander guard have been reassessed for applicate, elopement assessments and care plans updated as applicated inter-disciplinary team were re-educated on the use of want the potential for restraint, the new second care plans updated.	egnitive 17's ed and the ropriate completed propriate. re derguards,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION) COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AUL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	with transfers, superassistance with mowandering behavioral a wanderguard alar R17's diagnoses in diabetes, anxiety, and R17's care plan (Clay 5/23, indicated R with an intervention [sic] has been added [wheelchair]." R17's elopement risindicated R17 was R17's progress not p.m., indicated R17 was R17's PN's dated 2 any further evidence attempts. In addition regarding alcohol, I alcohol addiction. During observation 12:52 p.m., R17 was TV. A wanderguard his WC. R17 stated allowed to leave the even go outside to During observation 1:14 p.m., R17 was watching TV. The watching TV. The was watching TV.	equired extensive assistance ervision and one-person obility and did not display r. R17's MDS further indicated rm restraint was used daily. I cluded history of stroke, and depression. P) last reviewed/revised 17 was at risk for elopement of dated 3/3/22, "A wandergurd ed to residents WC sk assessment dated 9/8/23, at low risk for elopement. e (PN) dated 5/16/23 at 3:16 of had a wanderguard related to	F 60	assessment, appropriate to alternative interventions be 10/17/2023. Education will completed. The IDT team will review rannually, with a significant condition, and with new play wanderguard to ensure appusage. Audit results will be provided analyze and determine one and duration.	eginning on Il continue until esidents change of acement of a propriate ed to QA to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	21/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPEARS DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	During observation wheeled self to lice office and asked if downstairs tomorro arrangements with LPN-A responded sidirector (SSD). During interview on registered nurse (Rrisk for elopement assessed regularly During interview on stated he was not a SSD. During interview on stated a person wo elopement if they manting to leave the R17 had previously safety awareness with the R17	a shaver and could arrange a bility to get there and back. on 9/19/23 at 1:55 p.m., R17 insed practical nurse (LPN)-A's she would assist him w (9/20/23) if he made Metro Mobility to go shopping. She would talk to social service 9/19/23 at 2:08 p.m., RN)-A stated R17 was not at and his elopement risk was 9/20/23 at 9:00 a.m., R17 insele to go out shopping per 9/20/23 at 2:07 p.m., LPN-A uld be considered at risk for made statements regarding in facility. LPN-A further stated attempted to leave and his	F 6			
	his own decisions responsible to some could not recall to elope. SSD states last winter, but he could not think he had preference to buy liquor and wastore due to being a	egarding advanced directives. Ill the last time R17 attempted ed R17 wanted to go to Target only wore shorts and SSD did oper insight into environmental r stated R17 probably wanted as always trying to find a liquor				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICION DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	for elopement assequarterly and as neasessment would wanderguard. DON was their own personal their own decisions decisions. Facility policy Wand Elopement dated 9 and/or elopement and documented in the	DON) stated expectation was sesments be completed eded and the result of the drive the need for a further stated if a resident on, they had the right to make even if they were poor	F 60	04		
F 641 SS=D	S483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment management is status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to accurate to accurate the facility failed to accurate the failed to accurate		F 64	R43's MDS was modified on 9/20/reflect that they did not have a presinjury present. All residents that were coded for pareas in the past quarter reviewed ensure coding accuracy of pressur was completed on 10/10/2023. Education completed with MDS Coordinator on accuracy of documpressure on 10/12/2023. The DON, or designee, will audit submitted MDSs for pressure area accuracy weekly x1 month then max2 months.	ressure to re areas enting	10/27/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	l \ /	E SURVEY PLETED
	245365	B. WING		09/	C 21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
definitive information and needs, which mindividualized care outlined each MDS instructions and directly of existing ulcer(s) astage. This section pressure ulcers, MG ulcers, and M0300. pressure ulcers at extra thickness in a condition of the c	nome staff in gathering on a resident's strengths nust be addressed in an plan." The manual then section with corresponding ections. This included Section report based on highest stage at its worst; do not reverse included: M0150. risk of 0210. unhealed pressure current number of unhealed each stage. S dated 6/29/23, identified y intact, and had diagnosis iety disorder, respiratory neart failure, lymphedema, se and urge bowel tified R43 required extensive bility, transfers, toileting, nal hygiene, indicated R43 age 3 pressure ulcer (full is. Subcutaneous fat may be adon, or muscle is not essment reference date (ARD)	F 6	Audit results will be referred facility's Quality Meeting for redetermine the need to ongoin	eview and to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	registered nurse (Ronotes and wound particular MDS dated 6/29/23 have a pressure ulcorrected.		F6	841		10/27/23
	§ 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. Be assessment of a rethat residents received accordance with propractice, the compression and the	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered				
	Based on interview review, the facility for 1 of 1 resident (monitoring who had (CHF) with edema care plan for R67's failed to complete a movement assess (R67) who was taking Findings Include: Weight monitoring R67's 5 day prosper	w, observation, and document ailed to follow physician orders R67) reviewed for weights discongestive heart failure and also failed to develop a edema. The facility further an abnormal involuntary ment (AIMS) for 1 of 1 residenting antipsychotic medications.		R67 has discharged from facility review will be presented to QA confor process improvement opportunally residents with CHF had their oplans reviewed to address edemon residents with CHF were reviewed ensure weight monitoring is follow MD orders. All residents receiving antipsychotic medications were reto ensure AlMs assessment was completed in the past 6 months. Licensed nursing staff were re-edin following prescribed MD orders notify MD if unable to obtain and prescribed weight orders. Educated began on 10/17/2023 and will conformation.	mmittee inities. are a. All do ved per geviewed sand to follow ion	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	21/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	received diuretics, one staff for transfer hygiene. R67's face sheet up that included Chror failure (stiff left hear heart ventricle is structured between heartbeats lead to decreased between leading to the lead to decrease decreased between heartbeats lead to decreased between leading to the l	R67 was cognitively intact, and needed extensive assist of ers, toileting and personal and the ers, to last olic heart failure can blood flow and other these leg syndrome, and the ers leg syndrome, and the ers leg syndrome, and the ers leg syndrome and the ers leg syndrome, and the ers leg syndrome and the ers leg syndrome, and the ers leg syndrome and the ers leg syndrome, and the er	F 6		sing staff were AIMs receiving er policy. ted to include ents with CHF The DON or ats with CHF as to ensure ed. Chotic d at the weekly plicy is being to the review and to		
	daily weight with an Call for weight gain 5 lbs in 1 week.	ders dated 8/30/23, indicated average of 145 pounds (lbs). of 3lbs or more in 24 hours or mentation from 8/28/23					
	-8/29/2023 at 9:55 -9/2/2023 at 10:52	a.m., weight: 150 lbs a.m., weight: 145.6 lbs a.m., weight: 146.8 lbs a.m., weight: 147.6 lbs					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	-9/5/2023 at 10:29 -9/15/2023 at 12:18 -9/17/2023 at 10:46 -9/18/2023 at 10:20 -9/19/2023 at 10:38 -9/20/2023 at 10:2	ige 23 im., weight: 144.6 lbs a.m., weight: 144.4 lbs b p.m., weight: 149.2 lbs a.m., weight: 150.2 lbs a.m., weight: 152.2 lbs a.m., weight: 151.8 lbs a.m., weight: 150.4 lbs a.m., weight: 154.4 pounds	F 6	84		
	9/15/23, ten days of R67 had an order for were also missed 9 progress notes indi	e missed from 9/6/23 through of missed weights, although or daily weights; R67 weights 9/16/23. There were no cating physician was notified, eight monitoring during that				
	was sitting up in be	s on 9/21/23 at 9:33 a.m., R67 ed, with feet on floor, at least edema noted to bilateral legs.				
	manager, licensed upon review of R67 care plan specific to should have been or resident had clostri (bacterium) that cal inflammation of the missed weights from there was no docur	9/21/23 at 11:41 a.m., nurse practical nurse (LPN)-C stated 's care plan, there was no possible R67's edema and one completed. LPN-C also stated dioides difficile (c-diff) (a germuses diarrhea and colitis (and colon), during the period of m 9/6/23 through 9/15/23, but mentation the physician had juest weights to be placed on c-diff infection.				
	of nursing (DON) staff would follow d	9/21/23 at 2:50 p.m., director tated, it was the expection that octor's orders to complete esident with CHF, and doctors				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _		09	C /21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	7 1 1 7 2 0 2 0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLI DEELGIENIGY/AUTOT DE DDEGEDED DY/ELUT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	weights could be plon c-diff precaution should have a care interventions in place. Facility Comprehent Planning policy data person-centered caimplemented by quernay be communicated the lateration of the laterat	been requested so daily aced on hold while R67 was s. DON further stated R67 plan for edema with ce. sive Assessments and Care ed 2017, indicated are plan interventions will be alified personnel. Interventions ated through the electronic lent profile, assignment hal communication. cetive payment system um Data Set (MDS) dated R67 was cognitively intact. R67 nxiety medications, had not obtic medication during the look diagnosis that included received and trintellix. In initiated 8/30/23, indicated notropic medications: ativan, attrazodone and trintellix. Ited monitor target behavior would not experience adverse the review date. Indated, indicated diagnosis depressive moderate) (when an individual ow or depressed mood, in pleasurable activities, worthlessness, lack of energy,	F 6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	365 B. WING		09/21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 684	R67's physician ord fluoxetine capsule 2 0.5 mg twice a day; trazodone 100 mg trintellix 10 mg oncord abnormal involuntary monitoring and also assessment. During interview 9/2 manager, licensed precipied R67 did not completed. LPN-C a completed the AIMS checked R67's media a completed AIMS a abnormal involuntary abnormal involuntary. During interview on stated AIMS assess on residents receiving	dicidal thoughts.), generalized and essential tremors. ders dated 8/24/23, included 20 mg once a day; lorazepam remeron 30 mg at bedtime; ake 200 mg at bedtime; ake 200 mg at bedtime; a day. Indicated documentation of my movement (AIMS) alacked the AIMS 21/23 at 11:41 a.m., nurse practical nurse (LPN)-C have an AIMS assessment also stated the nurses assessment however, had dical record and could not find assessment or monitoring of my movements in R67's record. 9/21/23 at 2:50 p.m., DON sments should be completed and antipsychotic medications.	F 68	34		
	Bowel/Bladder Inco CFR(s): 483.25(e)(7) §483.25(e) Incontin §483.25(e)(1) The five resident who is con- admission receives maintain continence condition is or become	ence. facility must ensure that tinent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is	F 69	90		10/27/23
	not possible to mair	ntain.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _		C 09/21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 690	Continued From pa	age 26	F 69	90		
	incontinence, base comprehensive assensure that— (i) A resident who exident's clinical continuous catheterization was (ii) A resident who indwelling catheter is assessed for renas possible unless demonstrates that and (iii) A resident who receives appropriate	enters the facility without an is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that a necessary; enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one noval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary; is incontinent of bladder te treatment and services to ct infections and to restore				
	incontinence, base comprehensive assensure that a residence receives appropriate restore as much not possible. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, the facility frassess 1 of 1 residence and deschedule/program maintain, or reduce function. Furtherm adequate catheter resident (R69), with	a resident with fecal d on the resident's sessment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel te treatment and services to ormal bowel function as NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to comprehensively ent (R33) for urinary etermine if a toileting was beneficial to improve, ethe risk of worsening bladder fore, the facility failed to ensure care was provided for 1 of 1 an indwelling catheter with eatheter insertion site.		R33 was comprehensively re-asse for urinary incontinence to determin toileting schedule/program is benefimprove/maintain/reduce risk of worsening bladder functioning. R69 discharged from the facility. All incontinent residents were reviewensure assessments include review toileting schedule/program and impif determined it would be beneficial	ne if icial to 9 has wed to v of lement	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` '		l \	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245365	B. WING			C 21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	9/1/23, indicated Rano refusals of care incontinent. Further R33 had diagnoses health disorder whealth disorder incontinent and ide incontinent and ide incontinent and ide incontinence as impand antipsychotic massessment lacked symptoms of incontreversible causes of symptoms of inc	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated 33 was cognitively intact, had and was frequently ermore, R33's MDS indicated of schizophrenia (mental ere reality may be distorted) the hyperplasia (enlarged cause increased frequency of earlies and obesity. Area Assessment (CAA) licated R33 was at risk for the related to diuretic use, cation use, and obesity. Essment dated dicated R33 was occasionally intified risk factors for paired mobility, kidney stones, inedication use. R33's bladder a didentification of any signs or tinence, any potentially of incontinence, any identified tinence, or identification of the earlies as experienced. Essment review dated 6/2/23 ated there was no change cumentation reviewed from the earlies and offered reminders ilet. R33 had been urinal on own and causing a urine on the floor in large and offered a toileting	F 6	improve/maintain/reduce risk worsening bladder functioning residents with catheters are promised to consistent with standards of provided to a Nursing staff were re-educated catheter care and toileting plateducation began on 10/17/20 continue until all staff are researched to a continue until all staff are researched to improve/maintain of worsening bladder function incontinent residents The DON or designee will audicate on 1 resident per unit per months to ensure proper places and no proccurs during care. Results will be provided to Quand determine ongoing frequent duration.	g. All provided care practice. ed on ans. 23 and will educated. dit 3 resident nonths to if it would be n/reduce risk ning on dit catheter er week x3 cement of ulling/tugging. A to analyze	
	unsuccessful using safety hazard with amounts and shoul	urinal on own and causing a urine on the floor in large				

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING	}	09	C /21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	R33's quarterly ass at 2:07 p.m., indicate the clinical docume R33's assessment be placed in brief at assistance to toilet. using urinal on own with urine on the flow should be offered a and overnight. Further education or bed wetting and lay R33's care plan reveloader incontinent eyesight, obesity, necoordination. The continuous and should safety hazard with a mounts and should schedule at bedtime resident required further to skin after approach while away toilet or with incontinuous within reach and off hours while awake, toileting every 2.5-3	essment review dated 9/1/23 ted there was no change from ntation reviewed from 1/2023. review indicated R33 was to nd offered reminders for R33 had been unsuccessful and causing a safety hazard for in large amounts and toileting schedule at bedtime thermore, resident required in using the toilet rather than ing in wet clothing. ised 9/1/23, indicated R33 had be related to weakness, poor oncompliance, and lack of care plan further instructed brief and offered reminders		690		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING					C 21/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				200 EAR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE RL STREET PAUL, MN 55106	E, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	21/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	_	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A ROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD O THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	document for 9/202 incontinent cares of and continent epison. When observed on	stant (NA) point of care 23, indicated R33 refused nce and had both incontinent odes documented. 9/18/23 at 12:08 p.m., R33	F 6	390				
	strong urine smell. bedside table. When observed on self-propelled from R33's room had a strequested to speak use the bathroom". the bathroom.	An empty urinal was on R33's 9/18/23 at 5:07 p.m., R33 the dining area to his room. strong urine smell. When with R33, [R33] stated "after I R33 then proceeded to use 9/19/23 at 7:56 a.m., there						
	was a strong, pung leading to R33's ro R33 was observed	ent urine smell on the hallway om. R33's door was open and to be sleeping in bed wearing sweatpants were visibly wet						
	participating in an a had no signs of we 2:31 p.m., R33 left to his room and en	9/19/23 at 1:45 p.m., R33 was activity in the dining area. R33 t pants or incontinence. At the activity and wheeled back tered the bathroom. At 2:36 s room and returned to the						
	door was open and hallway surrounding urine smell. At 7:2 and licensed practions and room at 7:28 a.m.	9/20/23 at 6:37 a.m., R33's R33 was sleeping. The R33's room had a strong a.m., R33's call light went on cal nurse (LPN)-A entered the LPN-A turned off the light and A would be in shortly. At 7:30						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	\	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING		00	C / 21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	21/2023	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	morning cares. R3 smell of urine. NA-I up in bed. R33's pa knees. R33 used th bathroom. Once in R33 to pull down th saturated brief. NA R33 to void and we bed linen from R33 R33 had a plastic s that was left on the cleaning and dress obtain a toothbrush stood and turned to NA-D returned and cares. When interviewed of stated he was able himself and staff "h stated he could who void. R33 further s when R33's roomm otherwise R33 used A follow up interview stated staff used to three times overning get cleaned up, but R33 further stated in ow "I just get clean When interviewed of stated R33 was cor not sure why he wa further stated R33 v	R33's room to assist with 3's room had a strong foul D assisted the resident to sit ants were soaked down to his he walker to walk into the the bathroom, NA-D assisted e urine-soaked pants and A-D then gave some privacy for nt to remove the saturated 's bed and placed in a bag. heet that was ripped and wet bed. After assisting R33 withing, NA-D left the room to for R33. At this point, R33 awards the toilet and voided. then set up R33 for oral		690			
	day. NA-D stated F	R33 used the call light for help					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING	;	04	C 9/21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	.	72172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	NA-D further stated R33 was incontined about it. When interviewed a stated R33 was incomposed as incontinent. Note that the bathroom by R33 was incontined lot of fluids but was	estly just went on his own. I night shift never reported why he at night and never asked on 9/20/23 at 8:32 a.m., NA-E ontinent sometimes but was IA-E stated R33 usually went himself. NA-E further stated at at times when R33 drank a normally able to tell when he	F	690		
	registered nurse (Reduring the day and incontinence. RN-was and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and and was not on a tental registered nurse (Reduring the day and was not on a tental reg	on 9/20/23 at 9:04 a.m., 2N)-A stated R33 was continent only had a few episodes of A further stated R33 was en getting up in the morning by R33 had increased ht. Furthermore, RN-A verified oileting program and had no quently R33 was incontinent.				
	stated on nights rest twice a shift at midi NA-F further stated been incontinent, the cleaned up and char the nurse was infort documented. NA-F during both rounds and never got up to and always wore a stated R33 someting	on 9/20/23 at 10:40 p.m., NA-F sident rounds were completed hight and again at 4:00 a.m. I during rounds, if resident had ney were woken up to be anged. If residents did refuse, med, and the refusal verified R33 was checked on R33 was always incontinent o use the bathroom on his own brief. Furthermore, NA-F mes refused, but with got out of bed and to the eaned up.				
	When interviewed	on 9/20/23 at 1:32 p.m., LPN-A				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _			21/ 2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	annually, upon adnothange MDS assessed determined by staff look back period. It bladder assessment bladder status was care plan were required association alword continent and incombathroom a lot on brequired assistance LPN-A stated there R33 was noted to breat and verified R33 was noted to breat and verified R33 was noted to breat and verified R33 was noted to breat and asked about incontinent. Let been any changes was not aware of an ight with the last a furthermore, when assessments and rasked about incontinents in understant diagnoses. However, increased trust of shas come a long was long was not aware of an ight with the last and rasked about incontinents in understant diagnoses. However, when assessments and rasked about incontinents in understant diagnoses. However, when assessments and rasked about incontinents in understant diagnoses. However, when assessments and rasked about incontinents in understant diagnoses. However, when assessments and rasked about incontinents are lated waking R33 to offer.	essments were completed hission or with any significant asment. Continence was a documentation during the Each quarter, the most recent at was reviewed and if the the same, no changes to the uired. When the quarterly ated, care plan interventions a to ensure appropriateness. It's bladder assessment from the information, however staff asys showed R33 was both and the his own during the day but still as with incontinent cares. It had been a time or two when have incontinence during the last was not on a toileting plan. A stated they were not aware erns or patterns of when R33 PN-A stated there had not to R33's incontinent status and any increased incontinence at assessment review. It completing the bladder reivew, R33 had not been a completing the bladder reivew, R33 had not been and due to his mental health are, LPN-A stated R33 had staff and his environment and any in adjusting to the facility. It's care plan lacked and to nighttime incontinence or	F 69			
		(DON) expected staff to gh bladder assessment that				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING		09	C / 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	patterns, barriers of incontinence. DON to incontinece was assessment. Furth acknowledged a coassessment was not interventions to help and goals are met. A facility policy on both requested however. R69's admission M 8/13/23, indicated Fimpairment, require and had an indwelling R69's face sheet princluded acute cyst diabetes mellitus woretention of urine under the continent of urine under the continent of unine under the contine under the continent of unine under the continent of unine under the contin	f their continence status, any rother reasons for I further stated resident input also needed for a thourough ermore, the DON imprehensive bladder ecessary to develop pensure their toileting needs bladder assessments was was not received. Inimum Data Set (MDS), dated R69 had moderate cognitive ed supervision with toileting, ing catheter. Finted 9/23/23, diagnosis itis with hematuria, type 2 ith diabetic chronic kidney, inspecified. Hers dated 8/7/23, indicated		DEFICIENCY)		
	updated 8/8/23, related a goal that included care managed appressions of interventions included tubing, avoid obstructions atheter per md ord catheter strap. Assistant catheter between the catheter	nary catheter care plan ated to retention of urine, had resident was to have catheter ropriately as evidenced by not infection or urethral trauma. Led avoid lying on top of actions in the drainage, change der, encourage usage of ure enough slack is left in the ne meatus and strap, keep used as much as possible.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING				C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 5510	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPE FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	symptoms of urinar urine, low back flant type color, odor per needed. Observe for assistance for cather R69's bladder asses indicated indwelling obstruction, benign decreased manual R69's bladder care indicated enhanced presence of indwell that included will not of acute infection. It for signs and symptom apply gloves and good high contact care as During observations nursing assistant (Nor R69. NA-D brown trash bag, depends hospice, and unrestouch. NA-D washes and dried upper book began to provide per area. NA-D did not dried blood and was enough slack between lock on R69's left up a leg strap in places removing from stat As NA-D turned R6 the catheter tubing with a blue clip to me with a blue clip to	nage; observe for signs and y tract infection; blood in k pain. Record the amount, facility policy. Update as or leakage. Provide needed eter care. ssment dated 8/10/23, catheter for urinary prostate hypertrophy and dexterity. plan updated 8/31/23, l barrier precautions related to ing foley catheter, with goal of develop signs or symptoms included monitor toms of infections; staff to own prior to facility identified		90			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING			C 09/21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	5.475
F 690	bleeding from cath informed NA-D that should undo the clit NA-D removed the give more slack to bleeding from cath. During interview or manager, licensed stated nursing assisted the catheter around during peri cares. It catheter was bleed notified. During interview or stated had not been had bleeding from also stated R69 had catheter and when would often bleed to buring interview or stated should have site during peri care and active bleeding NA-D also stated R69 had had some pulling from tubing the stat lock a bit to catheter. The facility Prevent Urinary Tract dated resident is admitted in place, a thoroug as history review were stated in place, a thoroug as history review were stated in place.	even more, causing even more eter insertion site. Surveyor to catheter was pulling and p to mattress for more slack. clipping on the mattress to prevent further pulling and eter insertion site. 1. 9/20/23 at 10:12 a.m., nurse practical nurse (LPN)- Costants were expected to clean dinsertion site and outward to was the expectation if a ling the nurse would be 1. 9/20/23 at 1:15 pm LPN-D notified by NA-D that R69 catheter insertion site. LPN-D do been admitted with a foley catheter was pulled a lot, he	F 6	90		

1 ` ′		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING _			C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From particles of the bladder and urethral Label/Store Drugs of CFR(s): 483.45(g)(a. and Biologicals h)(1)(2)	F 69			10/27/23
	Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate access	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nce with currently accepted les, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when				
	§483.45(h)(1) In ac Federal laws, the fa biologicals in locked	cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and dompartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized access to the keys.				
	locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is much be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation of the facility for and an inhaler store labeled with an expensive controlled.	facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the ninimal and a missing dose can out of the facility and document ailed to ensure insulin pensed in the medication cart were iration date for 3 residents addition, the facility failed to		R1, R3 and R 12's medications corrected with expiration dates of 9/20/23. Additionally, all med careviewed to ensure insulin was I with resident name and expiration	on arts were abeled	
	ensure an insulin p	en stored in the medication th a legible resident name or		All residents' insulin pens were a ensure expiration dates and pro	audited to	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106			245365	B. WING _			
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 761 Continued From page 37 an expiration date for 1 unidentified resident. Findings include: R1's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 777/23, indicated R1 had moderate cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with most activities of daily living (ADL) and had diagnosis of diabetes mellitus. R1's physician order dated 4/19/23, indicated Novolog Flexpen U-100 Insulin pen; 100 unit/mL (3mL). Administration record (MAR) dated 8/1/23 through 8/31/23, indicated R1 received 34 units of insulin. R3's admission MDS dated 6/29/23, indicated R3 had moderate cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with most ADLs, and had diagnosis of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). R3's physician order dated 6/23/23, indicated R3 had moderate cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with most ADLs, and had diagnosis of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). R3's MAR dated 8/1/23 through 8/31/23 indicated R3 received Arnuity Ellipta (fluticasone furoate) blister with device: 100 mcg/actuation; inhale 1 puff daily. R3's MAR dated 8/1/23 through 9/21/23 R3 received Arnuity 20 throu			UL LLC		200 EARL STREET	•	
an expiration date for 1 unidentified resident. Findings include: R1's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 777/23, indicated R1 had moderate cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with most activities of daily living (ADL) and had diagnosis of diabetes mellitus. R1's physician order dated 4/19/23, indicated Novolog Flexpen U-100 Insulin pen; 100 unit/mL (3mL). Administer subcutaneous (SQ) per sliding scale three times a day. R1's medication administration record (MAR) dated 8/1/23 through 8/31/23, indicated R1 received 34 units of insulin. R1's MAR dated 9/1/23 through 9/19/23, indicated R1 received 34 units of insulin. R3's admission MDS dated 6/29/23, indicated R3 had moderate cognitive impairment, required extensive assistance with most ADLs, and had diagnosis of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). R3's physician order dated 8/23/23, indicated Arnuity Ellipta (fluticasone furoate) blister with device: 100 mcg/actuation, inhale 1 puff daily. R3's MAR dated 8/1/23 through 8/31/23 indicated R3 received Arnuity 31 times. R3's MAR dated 9/1/22 through 9/21/23 R3 received Arnuity 20	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
R12's quarterly MDS dated 8/11/23, indicated R12 was cognitively intact, required extensive	F 761	an expiration date of Findings include: R1's quarterly Minimal 7/7/23, indicated R impairment, require most activities of data diagnosis of diabeted R1's physician order Novolog Flexpen U (3mL). Administer is scale three times at R1's medication and dated 8/1/23 through received 34 units of 9/1/23 through 9/19 units of insulin. R3's admission MD had moderate cognextensive assistant diagnosis of chronic disease (COPD). R3's physician order Arnuity Ellipta (flution device: 100 mcg/admission MC) and moderate cognextensive assistant diagnosis of chronic disease (COPD). R3's physician order Arnuity Ellipta (flution device: 100 mcg/admission MC) and moderate cognextensive assistant diagnosis of chronic disease (COPD).	mum Data Set (MDS) dated 1 had moderate cognitive ed extensive assistance with aily living (ADL) and had es mellitus. er dated 4/19/23, indicated 1-100 Insulin pen; 100 unit/mL subcutaneous (SQ) per sliding day. Iministration record (MAR) gh 8/31/23, indicated R1 finsulin. R1's MAR dated 19/23, indicated R1 received 34 and 19/23, indicated R1 received 34 and 19/23, indicated R3 and had cobstructive pulmonary er dated 6/29/23, indicated casone furoate) blister with ctuation; inhale 1 puff daily. 1/23 through 8/31/23 indicated 2/31 R3 received Arnuity 20 rethrough 9/20/21.	F 76	All medication/treatments we for expiration dates and proon all medications. All nurses/TMAs were educated adding expiration dates and medications are labeled proceeding to the Education began on 10/17/2 continue until all nurses and re-educated. The DON or designee will a medication cart per unit per months for expiration dates labels. Results will be provided to and determine ongoing free	cated on densuring all operly. 2023 and will audit 1 week x3 and proper QA to analyze	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245365	B. WING				C 21/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	1 00//	-1/2020
CEDENIA				200 EARL STREET			
CEREINI	TY MARIAN OF ST PA	OL LLC		SAINT PAUL, MN 55106			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD IE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From particles diabetes mellitus. R12's physician ord Novolog Flexpen U(3mL). Administer Swhen blood glucose MAR dated R12 recei MAR dated 9/1/23 treceived 112 units of through 9/20/21. During observation 11:33 a.m., register reviewed the insulinhad a sticker indicasticker was blank a was opened. RN-Apen was opened and dated. RN-A further were good for 28 dated.	ge 38 ler dated 3/31/23, indicated -100 Insulin pen; 100 unit/mL 6Q 4 units two times a day e over 150. left over 150. left of 192 units in August. R12's hrough 9/21/23, indicated R12 on insulin in September and interview on 9/20/23 at ed nurse (RN)-A removed and pen for R1. The insulin pen ting "open date"; however, the nd lacked evidence when it a stated not knowing when the nd that it should have been estated believed the pensays after opening. and interview on 9/20/23 at emoved and reviewed the The insulin pen had a sticker e" however, the sticker was vidence when it was opened. Owing when the pen was should have been dated.	F 7	DEFICIENCY)		RIATE	DATE
	medication cart revision stored in the refrige opened was good from the should third insulin pension was "open date"; however lacked evidence where the stored in the stor	nurse (LPN)-A assisted with few and stated all insulin was rator until opened and once or 28 days. LPN-A stated the be dated when opened. A s removed which had a sticker er, the sticker was blank and en it was opened. The s pen has black smudges on					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING	; 		C 09/21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	age 39	F 7	761		
	confirmed all three	resident name illegible. RN-A insulin pens had been used, who the third pen had been				
	1:48 p.m., trained removed an Arnuit storage cart. The inverse continuation opened and the continuation opened. TMA-A states	and interview on 9/20/23 at medication aide (TMA)-A y inhaler from a medication haler had a sticker indicating ver, it was blank and lacked as opened. TMA-A stated it did not know when it was ated it should have been dated was not sure how long it was ning.				
	of nursing (DON) s medication such as	n 9/20/23 at 2:52 p.m., director stated expectation was for sinsulin and inhaler be dated that insulin was typically good pening.				
	consultant pharma Flexpen insulin per removed from refri were good for 28 d decreased. CP furf were good for six v and should be date	n 9/21/23 at 8:20 a.m., cist (CP) stated the Novolog his should be dated when gerator and opened and they lays. After 28 days the efficacy ther stated Arnuity inhalers veeks (42 days) after opening ed when opened. CP stated decrease in dose after the 6				
	indicated medication stored properly following supplier's recommindicated when the	cation Storage dated 11/2018, ons and biologicals should be owing manufacturer's or endations. The policy further original seal of a tainer was initially broken, it				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245365	B. WING _			C / 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	opened on the med	that a nurse write the date ication container.	F 76			10/27/23
	S483.80 Infection Control facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and the diseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following services and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based conducted accordinate accepted national services for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survival possible communication infections before the persons in the facility when and to when the survival of the persons in the facility when and to when the survival of the persons in the facility when and to when the survival of the persons in the facility when and to when the survival of the persons in the facility when and to when the survival of the s	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other				10/2//23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING		l	C /21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880		ansmission-based precautions	F 8	80			
	(iv)When and how in resident; including l						
	depending upon the involved, and	uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism					
	least restrictive pos circumstances.	hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the					
	(v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct						
	` '	ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.					
		stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.					
		ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of					
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN	review. duct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. NT is not met as evidenced					
	review, the facility facility facility for was completed for for incontinent care failed to ensure har	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure hand hygiene 1 of 1 resident (R33) observed s. Furthermore, the facility and hygiene was completed es and catheter cares were		R69 has discharged from the Resident #33 is provided care accordance with infection constandards; resident is not exhalped as a signs or symptoms of infection and all residents are provided income.	e in itrol iibiting any n.		
	•	ze risk of infection for 1 of 1		and catheter care in accordar			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING			09/2	21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 EARL STREET AINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	R33's quarterly Min 9/1/23, indicated R3 was frequently inco MDS indicated R33 schizophrenia (men reality may be disto hyperplasia (enlarge increased frequence). During an observation nursing assistant (Nassist with morning pants and linens we with urine. NA-D do R33 to sitting up. No clothing and then last choices on R33's withen walked into the of the toilet. NA-D at the urine-soaked switched R33's urin brief and placed the sweatpants in a bag exchanging gloves NA-D then assisted. The shirt was then the dirty laundry bag hand hygiene, NA-D pants that were har were slipping off. No exited R33's bathroor hand hygiene, Nabedspread from the	imum Data Set (MDS) dated 33 was cognitively intact and intinent. Furthermore, R33's had diagnoses of ital health disorder where ited) and benign prostrate ed prostrate that can cause y of urination, BPH). on on 09/20/23 at 7:30 a.m., IA)-D entered R33's room to cares. R33 was in bed and ere observed to besaturated onned gloves and assisted IA-D provided choices of clean id R33's clean clothing alker. Using the walker, R33 is bathroom and stood in front assisted R33 in pulling down weatpants and urine-soaked down on the toilet. NA-D e-soaked sweatpants and is brief in the garbage and the gon the floor. Without or performing hand hygiene, R33 with removing his shirt. Claced with the sweatpants in g. Without glove removal or 0 then adjusted R33's clean aging on the walker as they IA-D provided privacy and om. Without glove exchange	F 8	80	standards to minimize risk of infect All nursing staff were re-educated oproper hand hygiene with incontine and catheter care. Education bega 10/17/2023 and will continue until a are re-educated. The DON or designee will audit 3 incontinent residents/week/ x 3 mo proper gloving and hand hygiene performed. The DON or designee will audit 1 recatheter care per week per unit x3 for proper gloving and hand hygien performed. Results will be provided to QA to an and determine ongoing frequency a duration	nt care in on ill staff esident months e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245365	B. WING	}	00	C / 21/2023	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	<u> </u>	12112023	
ΓΥ MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the wall. NA-D ther urine-soaked linens plastic bag and set exchange or hand had had been and so bathroom. Without exchange, NA-D tuplaced clean washo handed a warm washo handed a warm washo handed a warm washo handed a warm washo handed cleaning of bottom. Without global hygiene, NA-Dhelpe clean pants, socks R33 their clean shir R33 to standing post the clean brief and hygiene or glove ex R33's comb and cowalked out of the bay without glove removed R33's bathround searching for to find one, NA-D the without performing to obtain a new one into the bathroom, sand sat back down returned with a new and set R33 up to be tied up the dirty line without hand hygie place soiled bags in left for breakfast.	a removed the remaining of from the bed and placed in a on the floor. Without glove hygiene, NA-C then obtained ocks before re-entering the chand hygiene or glove rned on warm water and cloths in the sink. NA-D shcloth to R33 to wash his nother clean washcloth to arms. NA-D pulled R33's 33 could stand and used three de incontinent cares, which off some dried stool from R33's ove exchange or hand and shoes. NA-D handed to put on before assisting sition and assisted to pull up sweatpants. Without hand a change, NA-D then picked up ambed R33's hair. R33 then athroom to his wheelchair. It was not hand hygiene, NA-D room cupboards moving items or R33's toothbrush. Unable then removed the gloves and hand hygiene, left R33's room at R33 then wheeled himself stood and voided in the toilet in the wheelchair. NA-D toothbrush, donned gloves or bags and removed gloves or bags and removed gloves. The NA-D left R33's room to hadity utility room. R33 had		880			
When interviewed of	on 9/20/23 at 7:58 a.m., NA-D					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa the wall. NA-D ther urine-soaked linens plastic bag and set exchange or hand it R33's shoes and so bathroom. Without exchange, NA-D tu placed clean washo handed a warm wa face. NA-D used a wash under R33's a walker closer so R3 washcloths to provi included cleaning or bottom. Without gl hygiene, NA-Dhelp clean pants, socks R33 their clean shir R33 to standing post the clean brief and hygiene or glove ex R33's comb and co walked out of the bo Without glove remo opened R33's batho around searching fo to find one, NA-D th without performing to obtain a new one into the bathroom, s and sat back down returned with a new and set R33 up to b tied up the dirty line Without hand hygie place soiled bags in left for breakfast.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 43 the wall. NA-D then removed the remaining urine-soaked linens from the bed and placed in a plastic bag and set on the floor. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-C then obtained R33's shoes and socks before re-entering the bathroom. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange, NA-D turned on warm water and placed clean washcloths in the sink. NA-D handed a warm washcloth to R33 to wash his face. NA-D used another clean washcloth to wash under R33's arms. NA-D pulled R33's walker closer so R33 could stand and used three washcloths to provide incontinent cares, which included cleaning off some dried stool from R33's bottom. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-Dhelped R33 put on clean brief and clean pants, socks and shoes. NA-D handed R33 their clean shirt to put on before assisting R33 to standing position and assisted to pull up the clean brief and sweatpants. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange, NA-Dthen picked up R33's comb and combed R33's hair. R33 then walked out of the bathroom to his wheelchair. Without glove removal or hand hygiene, NA-D opened R33's bathroom cupboards moving items around searching for R33's toothbrush. Unable to find one, NA-D then removed the gloves and without performing hand hygiene, left R33's room to obtain a new one. R33 then wheeled himself into the bathroom, stood and voided in the toilet and sat back down in the wheelchair. NA-D returned with a new toothbrush, donned gloves and set R33 up to brush their teeth. NA-D then tied up the dirty linen bags and removed gloves. Without hand hygiene, NA-D left R33's room to place soiled bags in dirty utility room. R33 had	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 43 the wall. NA-D then removed the remaining urine-soaked linens from the bed and placed in a plastic bag and set on the floor. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-C then obtained R33's shoes and socks before re-entering the bathroom. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange, NA-D turned on warm water and placed clean washcloths in the sink. NA-D handed a warm washcloth to R33 to wash his face. NA-D used another clean washcloth to wash under R33's arms. NA-D pulled R33's walker closer so R33 could stand and used three washcloths to provide incontinent cares, which included cleaning off some dried stool from R33's bottom. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-Dhelped R33 put on clean brief and clean pants, socks and shoes. NA-D handed R33 their clean shirt to put on before assisting R33 to standing position and assisted to pull up the clean brief and sweatpants. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange, NA-Dthen picked up R33's comb and combed R33's hair. R33 then walked out of the bathroom to his wheelchair. Without glove removal or hand hygiene, NA-D opened R33's bathroom cupboards moving items around searching for R33's toothbrush. Unable to find one, NA-D then removed the gloves and without performing hand hygiene, left R33's room to obtain a new one. R33 then wheeled himself into the bathroom, stood and voided in the toilet and sat back down in the wheelchair. NA-D returned with a new toothbrush, donned gloves and set R33 up to brush their teeth. NA-D then tied up the dirty linen bags and removed gloves. Without hand hygiene, NA-D left R33's room to place soiled bags in dirty utility room. R33 had left for breakfast.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 43 the wall. NA-D then removed the remaining urine-soaked linens from the bed and placed in a plastic bag and set on the floor. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-C then obtained R33's shoes and socks before re-entering the bathroom. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange or wall on warm water and placed clean washcloths in the sink. NA-D handed a warm washcloth to R33 to wash his face. NA-D used another clean washcloth to wash under R33's arms. NA-D pulled R33's walker closer so R33 could stand and used three washcloths to provide incontinent cares, which included cleaning off some dried stool from R33's bottom. Without glove exchange or hand hygiene, NA-Dhelped R33 put on clean brief and delean pants, socks and shoes. NA-D handed R33 their clean shirt to put on before assisting R33 to standing position and assisted to pull up the clean brief and sweatpants. Without hand hygiene or glove exchange, NA-Dthen picked up R33's comb and combed R33's hair. R33 then walked out of the bathroom to his wheelchair. Without glove removal or hand hygiene, NA-D opened R33's bathroom cupboards moving items around searching for R33's toothbrush. Unable to find one, NA-D then removed the gloves and without performing hand hygiene, left R33's room to obtain a new one. R33 then wheeled himself into the bathroom, stood and voided in the toilet and sat back down in the wheelchair. NA-D returned with a new toothbrush, donned gloves and set R33 up to brush their teeth. NA-D then tied up the dirty linen bags and removed gloves. Without hand hygiene, NA-D left R33's room to place soiled bags in dirty utility room. R33 had left for breakfast.	TO CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245365 B. WING DO GARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING				C 21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD I	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	completed between clean items, after in provided, or before further stated the reused for hand hygic near the dining area. When interviewed a licensed practical nexpected to remove hygiene upon enter handling any soiled a dirty area to a clean when interviewed a director of nursing perform hand hygiene are interested and transferring bacteristin infections. A facility policy titled directed staff to perform here to perform here to perform here to perform the directions. A facility policy titled directed staff to perform here to perfo	val and hand hygiene was not a handling soiled items and acontinent cares were exiting R33's room. NA-D esident sink was not typically ene, but rather the one down a. on 9/20/23 at 1:32 p.m., are (LPN)-A stated staff were energy gloves and perform hand ring and exiting a room, after a items, and after moving from an area during cares. on 9/21/23 at 10:15 a.m., the (DON) expected staff to ene when moving from a soiled ea to a clean area during orthermore, proper hand than to minimize risk of a around and to prevent a decontact, assisting with fore and after assisting a proom, after handling soiled a proom, after handling soiled		880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING			C 09/21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	8/13/23, indicated I impairment, require and had an indwell R69's face sheet princluded acute cyst diabetes mellitus wheretention of urine under the R69's physician or catheter output three R69 indwelling uring 8/8/23, related to restrict that included reside managed appropriate exhibiting signs of linterventions include tubing, avoid obstructions included the restrap. Associatheter strap. Associatheter system clouds back flank paint color, odor per facion observe urine drain symptoms of urinary low back flank paint color, odor per facion observe for leakage for catheter care. R69's bladder association, benign decreased manual R69's bladder care indicated enhanced.	linimum Data Set (MDS) dated R69 had moderate cognitive ed supervision with toileting, ing catheter. Trinted 9/23/23, diagnosis titis with hematuria, type 2 with diabetic chronic kidney, inspecified. Ders dated 8/7/23, indicated ee times a day. Tary catheter care plan updated etention of urine, had a goal ent was to have catheter care eately as evidenced by not infection or urethral trauma. The ded avoid lying on top of uctions in the drainage, change der, encourage usage of ure enough slack is left in the he meatus and strap, keep use as much as possible. The heat infection, blood in urine, in Record the amount, type lity policy. Update as needed in the provide needed assistance essment dated 8/10/23, in catheter for urinary in prostate hypertrophy and		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING	i	00	C / 21/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Co 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106	<u>-</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	of acute infection. I for signs and symp apply gloves and go high contact care at During observation R69's catheter bag bed was in a low poplace, to prevent catheter floor. During observation was in bed asleep, with catheter touch place to prevent R6 touching the floor.	of develop signs or symptoms interventions included monitor toms of infections; staff to own prior to facility identified activities. on 9/19/23 at 10:09 a.m., was noted touching floor. The osition. No privacy bag in atheter bag from touching the on 9/19/23 at 2:20 a.m., R69 R69's bed was in low position ing the floor. No privacy bag in 69's catheter bag from		880			
	nursing assistant (NR69 and cleaned a took the washcloth basin filled with wastable. NA-D rinsed the same washclot left leg which had be site, although did not site. NA-D then turn wall, to provide perbowel movement. A NA-D did not change from on top of a plane of the period and applied be area and then chand depends. No hand observed between	s on 9/20/23 at 9:30 a.m., NA)-D provided peri care for nterior peri area. NA-D then placed it on top of the pink ter and on top of the bedside washcloth in water and used h to remove blood off R69's blood from catheter insertion ot clean the catheter insertion ned R69 away towards the rianal care. R69 did not have a After providing perianal care, ge gloves and took a dry towel astic bag on floor and dried a, back, and legs. NA-D then arrier cream to R69's perianal nged gloves and fastened sanitizing or hand washing glove changes at this point.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245365	B. WING			09/2) 21/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ΓΑΤΕ, ZIP CODE	03/2	1/2023
CERENITY MARIAN OF ST PAUL LLC				200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 5510	6		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD ED TO THE APPROPE FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa		F 8	80			
	stated nursing assist catheter bags from catheter bags should verified R69's catheter floor although secur should not have been privacy bag.	practical nurse (LPN)- C stants were expected to keep touching the floor and the ld be in a privacy bag. LPN-C eter bag was resting on the red to the bed frame and en touching the floor but in a					
	providing perianal canother washcloth t	changed gloves after ares and should have used to clean the blood from R69's lood on it from the bleeding ite.					
	Urinary Tract dated prevalence of indwe the long-term care setting, (CAUTI) can led to pyelonephritis, bact These complication result in a decline in	ion of Catheter-Associated 2017, indicated though elling urinary catheter use in setting is lower than in the catheter-associated UTI such complications as cystitis, eremia, and septic shock. Is associated with CAUTI can resident function and hospitalizations, and Prevention is key.					

F5365036

PRINTED: 09/26/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245365	B. WING		09/	21/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y MARIAN OF ST PA	UL LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 EARL STREET SAINT PAUL, MN 55106		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
I	The Minnesota Deconducted an annusurvey, State Fire Marian of Sceptember 21,2023 Cerenity Marian of Scompliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Lif	coartment of Public Safety al Life Safety recertification Marshal Division, on B. At the time of this survey, St. Paul was found in a requirements for participation id at 42 CFR, Subpart by from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 in a care Facilities Code. The building was ferent times. The original fucted in 1963 and was ferent times. The original fucted in 1963 and was for the constructed above as determined to be of type In 2002 a 1 story addition was forth that was determined to truction. The cetted by a full fire sprinkler has a fire alarm system with detection, resident rooms and corridors that are monitored epartment notification.	K 0	DEFICIENCY)		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.